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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
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OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
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Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0470 PO




)

BYRON A. HAYES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Byron A. Hayes is subject to discipline because he reported for active duty while intoxicated and with his loaded and functional firearm on two occasions.  He is also subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon on two occasions.

Procedure


On April 4, 2005, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hayes’ peace officer license.  On July 27, 2005, Hayes was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service.  Hayes filed no response to the complaint.


On September 19, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Neither Hayes nor anyone representing him appeared.  
At the hearing, the Director offered and we accepted Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, a letter dated 
August 22, 2005, that Hayes had written to the Director.  Hayes admitted that he committed the conduct alleged in the complaint.  The matter was ready for our decision on September 20, 2005, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Hayes is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On September 21, 2002, Hayes reported for active duty in his uniform and carrying a loaded and functioning firearm.  He was intoxicated with a blood alcohol level of .325% at 5:12 p.m. and a blood alcohol level of .307% at 5:17 p.m.
3. On November 20, 2004, Hayes reported for active duty in his uniform and was carrying a loaded and functioning firearm, with an odor of alcoholic beverages on his breath and a blood alcohol level of .109%
4. On September 21, 2002, and November 20, 2004, Hayes committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Hayes has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse;

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Unable to Perform Functions of a Peace Officer

The Director argues that the two instances when Hayes reported for duty with a high blood alcohol level show that he has a mental condition that renders him unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety.  While they are serious, these two instances that occurred two years apart are not sufficient evidence to allow us to make a finding about Hayes’ mental condition or substance abuse problem.


The Director has not carried his burden of proving cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(1).
Criminal Offense

The Director argues that Hayes committed the crime of unlawful use of a weapon in violation of § 571.030.1(5) which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:
*   *   *


(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]
Section 577.037.1 states in part:

If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.


Hayes admitted that he reported for duty twice with his loaded and fully functioning firearm when his blood alcohol levels were .325% and .109%.  We find that he unlawfully possessed a weapon, a criminal offense under § 571.030, on both occasions.  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

Committed Act While on Active Duty

The Director argues that Hayes reported for active duty in his uniform and carrying his loaded and fully functioning firearm while intoxicated on two occasions and that this conduct involves a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  We agree.  We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(3).
Level of Discipline


In his letter, Hayes states that he wants to discuss with the Director the discipline that will be imposed.  Hayes is correct that the Director, not this Commission, convenes a separate hearing and determines the level of discipline.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Hayes’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2), and (3).  Hayes is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(1).

SO ORDERED on September 28, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.





	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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